506899061 09/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6945884

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN HOULIHAN	08/17/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SNIPER'S EDGE HOCKEY, INC.
Street Address:	1450 NORTHLAND DR
City:	MENDOTA HEIGHTS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55120

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10722773
Application Number:	16920980

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)877-5219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6128775399

Email: kevin.austad@lawmoss.com

Correspondent Name: MOSS & BARNETT C/O: KEVIN AUSTAD

Address Line 1: 150 SOUTH FIFTH STREET

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62019.101101	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL A. BONDI	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael A. Bondi/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2021	

Total Attachments: 1

source=62019102102_ASSN#page1.tif

PATENT 506899061 REEL: 057658 FRAME: 0403

Exhibit B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered by and between Brian Houlihan ("Assignor") and Sniper's Edge Hockey, Inc. ("Assignee") (collectively "Parties") on 17 August, 2021.

Whereas, Assignor, has been assigned all the rights, interest, title and privileges of all of the inventors in the following patents, and all reissue, divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications thereof, including all of the inventors' entire rights under any international convention, and all inventions disclosed and discussed therein U.S. Patent No. 10,722,773 and U.S. Applic. No. 16/920,980.

Whereas, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and adequacy which is expressly acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred pursuant to this agreement, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and all reissue, divisional, continuation-in-part, and continuation applications thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue or claim priority based thereon, including all of its entire rights under any international convention and all inventions disclosed and discussed therein.

Upon said consideration, Assignor, its successors and assigns do hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor, its successors and assigns, will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents and that Assignor, its successors and assigns, will at any time upon requests, without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, their successor, or assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, their successors, or assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissued, or extended patents of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Assignor agrees to assist Assignce, upon request, by taking any reasonable action that may be necessary for the perfecting, securing and completing of this Assignment.

The covenants and conditions contained in this Assignment shall apply to and bind the Parties and their heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed on the respective dates set forth below.

Brian Houlihan

Sniper's Edge Hockey, Inc.

David Shuler, CEO

PATENT REEL: 057658 FRAME: 0404